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1  Consignes de sécurité

Cette partie concernant les consignes de sécurité :
• Vous explique la signification et l’utilisation des consignes d’exploitation des instructions de mise en garde,
• Définit le domaine d’utilisation de cette machine,
• Vous informe des dangers que vous encourez (ou faites courir aux autres) en cas de non-respect des consignes de sécurité,
• Vous indique la démarche à suivre pour éviter ces dangers.

En complément des consignes de sécurité, vous devez également respecter :
• Les lois et réglementations en vigueur,
• Les consignes de l’inspection du travail,
• Les pictogrammes et instructions figurant sur la scie à ruban.

Lors de l’installation, de l’utilisation et de l’entretien de la machine, vous devez respecter les normes européennes en vigueur. 
Si les normes européennes ne sont pas encore transposées dans le droit national, ce sont les réglementations du pays qui 
s’imposent et doivent être respectées. Si nécessaire, il faut donc que ces consignes nationales soient respectées avant la mise en 
service de la machine.

CONSERVEZ TOUJOURS CE MANUEL D’UTILISATION À PROXIMITÉ DE LA MACHINE

Pictogrammes utilisés sur la machine pour la sécurité :

ATTENTION ! Avant utilisation, lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi de votre machine ! (Ce pictogramme se trouve 
sur le bras de la scie à ruban).

ATTENTION ! Risque de blessure en cas de contact avec la lame de scie ! (Ce pictogramme se trouve sur le bras de la 
scie à ruban).

ATTENTION ! Ne portez pas de gants pendant l’utilisation de la scie à ruban ! (Ce pictogramme se trouve sur le bras 
de la scie à ruban).

Consignes de sécurité générales

Cette machine est équipée de divers équipements, tant pour protéger le personnel d’exploitation que pour protéger la machine 
elle-même. Malgré cela, il est impossible de prévoir toutes les situations possibles, par conséquent, avant de procéder à l’entretien 
de cette unité, vous devez lire et comprendre cette section. En outre, le personnel d’exploitation doit prendre en compte 
d’autres aspects du danger éventuel lié à l’environnement et au matériel. 

Les consignes de sécurité peuvent se diviser en 3 catégories :

DANGER
• Le non-respect de ces instructions peut être fatal.
AVERTISSEMENT
• Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner des blessures graves ou des dommages matériels.
ATTENTION
• Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner des dommages matériels ou des blessures légères.
• Respectez toujours les consignes de sécurité figurant sur les étiquettes apposées sur la machine. N’enlevez pas ou 

n’endommagez pas les autocollants. En cas d’étiquette endommagée ou devenue illisible, contactez votre revendeur pour 
obtenir de nouvelles étiquettes.

• Ne mettez la machine en service qu’après avoir lu toutes les instructions relatives à son utilisation, son entretien, les 
réglages, la programmation, etc. et après avoir appris chaque fonction et processus.
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1.1.2 Weitere Piktogramme

INFORMATION

Anwendungstipps und andere wichtige/nützliche Informationen und 
Hinweise.
Keine gefährlichen oder schadenbringenden Folgen für Personen oder 
Sachen.

Piktogramm Signalwort Definition/Folgen

Wir ersetzen bei konkreten Gefahren das Piktogramm

oder

allgemeine Gefahr durch eine 
Warnung vor

Handverletzungen, gefährlicher 
elektrischer 
Spannung,

rotierenden Teilen.

Warnung Rutschgefahr! Warnung Stolpergefahr! Warnung heiße Oberfläche! Warnung biologische 
Gefährdung!

Warnung vor 
automatischem Anlauf!

Warnung Kippgefahr! Warnung schwebende 
Lasten!

Vorsicht, Gefahr durch 
explosionsgefährliche 

Stoffe!

Einschalten verboten! Vor  Inbetriebnahme 
Betriebsanleitung lesen!

Netzstecker ziehen! Schutzbrille tragen!

Schutzhandschuhe tragen! Sicherheitsschuhe tragen! Schutzanzug tragen! Gehörschutz tragen!

Version 1.0.5 - 2021-01-298 Originalbetriebsanleitung
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1.3 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

WARNUNG!

Bei nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung der Fräsmaschine
 entstehen Gefahren für das Personal,
 werden die Fräsmaschine und weitere Sachwerte des Betreibers gefährdet,
 kann die Funktion der Fräsmaschine beeinträchtigt sein.
Die Fräsmaschine ist für Fräs- und Bohrarbeiten in kaltes Metall oder anderen nicht gesund-
heitsgefährlichen, oder nicht brennbaren Werkstoffen durch Verwendung von handelsüblichen
Fräs- und Bohrwerkzeugen konstruiert und gebaut.
Die Fräsmaschine darf nur in trockenen und belüfteten Räumen aufgestellt und betrieben wer-
den.
Wird die Fräsmaschine anders als oben angeführt eingesetzt, ohne Genehmigung der Firma
Optimum Maschinen Germany GmbH verändert, wird die Fräsmaschine nicht mehr bestim-
mungsgemäß eingesetzt. 
Wir übernehmen keine Haftung für Schäden aufgrund einer nicht bestimmungsgemäßen Ver-
wendung.
Wir weisen ausdrücklich darauf hin, daß durch nicht von der Firma Optimum Maschinen Ger-
many GmbH genehmigte konstruktive, technische oder verfahrenstechnische Änderungen auch
die Garantie erlischt. Teil der bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendung ist, dass Sie
 die Grenzen der Fräsmaschine einhalten,
 die Betriebsanleitung beachten, 
 die Inspektions- und Wartungsanweisungen einhalten.
 Technische Daten auf Seite 20

Warnung vor 
automatischem Anlauf!

Warnung Kippgefahr! Warnung schwebende 
Lasten!

Vorsicht, Gefahr durch 
explosionsgefährliche 

Stoffe!

Einschalten verboten!
Betrieb mit 

Drehstromstecker nicht 
zulässig!

Vor Inbetriebnahme 
Betriebsanleitung lesen!

Netzstecker ziehen!

Schutzbrille tragen! Schutzhandschuhe tragen! Sicherheitsschuhe tragen! Schutzanzug tragen!

Gehörschutz tragen! Nur im Stillstand schalten! Achten Sie auf den Schutz 
der Umwelt!

Adresse des 
Ansprechpartners
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2  Utilisation conventionnelle

La scie à ruban pour le métal est conçue pour scier tous les matériaux couramment utilisés : l’aluminium et ses alliages, des 
métaux non ferreux aux acier haute résistance.
La machine se caractérise par une construction robuste et une grande capacité de production. Sa conception permet de scier 
sous des angles réglés par la rotation du bras de la scie. La vitesse d’abaissement du bras, et donc la qualité de la coupe, se règle 
au moyen d’un cylindre hydraulique.
La scie à ruban peut être utilisée à une température ambiante située entre +5 °C et +40 °C.
ATTENTION ! L’opérateur doit travailler sur la machine avec un éclairage minimal de 500 lux.
ATTENTION ! La machine ne peut être utilisée que par des personnes âgées de plus de 18 ans.

3  Contenu de l’emballage

La scie à ruban est livrée partiellement démontée. Pour ce type de machine, la base et le support avec le ressort de 
compensation ont été retirés.

4  Données techniques

4�1  Tableau

Modèle SC135G
Alimentation électrique 230 V
Puissance moteur 550 W
Vitesses de coupe 3 vitesses : 20 - 29 - 50 m/min
Dimension de la lame 1640 x 13 x 0,65 mm
Angles de coupe 90 - 60 - 45 degrés
Capacités de coupe
90° 128 mm 127 x 150 mm
60° 44 mm 44 x 56 mm
45° 95 mm 75 x 95 mm
Dimension de l’emballage - Caisse 1 (L x l x h) 950 x 460 x 550 mm
Dimension de l’emballage - Caisse 2 (L x l x h) 750 x 450 x 45 mm
Dimension de l’emballage - Caisse 3 (L x l x h) 365 x 165 x 145 mm
Poids brut / Poids net 100 kg / 95 kg

4�2  Estimation du niveau sonore

Niveau de pression acoustique (A) (LWA) :
LWA = 82,3 dB (A) - estimation mesurée avec la technologie.
LWA = 79,0 dB (A) - estimation mesurée sans technologie.

Niveau de bruit (A) sur le lieu de travail (LAeq) :
LAeq = 72,9 dB (A) - estimation mesurée avec la technologie.
LAeq = 69,2 dB (A) - estimation mesurée sans technologie.

Technical data:
Characteristics SWIVEL METAL

Power supply 220 V
Motor power 550 W

Cutting speed 3 speeds; 20-29-50 m / min
Dimensions of the band blade 1640 x 13 x 0.65 mm

Cutting the workpiece at an angle
of 90/60/45 degrees

Cutting capacity
90º 128mm 127x150 mm
60º 44 mm 44x56 mm
45º 95 mm 75x95 mm

Machine packing dimensions
Box 1

(L xWx H)
950x460x550 mm

Machine package dimensions
Box 2

(L xWx H)
750x450x45 mm

Machine package dimensions
Box 3

(L xWx H)
365x165x145 mm

Weight (gross / net) 100 / 95kg

4. Equipment noise estimate.
Sound pressure level (A) (LWA):

LWA = 82.3 dB (A) - estimate measured with technology;
LWA = 79.0 dB (A) - estimate measured without technology.

Noise level (A) at the workplace (LpAeq):
LpAeq = 72.9 dB (A) - estimate measured with technology;
LpAeq = 69.2 dB (A) - estimate measured without technology.

5. Warning signs.
There are information and warning signs on the machine that indicate an impending

danger.
1. Attention! Before starting work, carefully read the instructions for use (the sign is located on
the frame of the band saw);
2. Attention! Risk of injury in the vicinity of the saw band! (the sign is located on the frame of
the band saw);
3. Attention! Do not operate the machine with gloves! (the sign is located on the frame of the
band saw);

Technical data:
Characteristics SWIVEL METAL

Power supply 220 V
Motor power 550 W

Cutting speed 3 speeds; 20-29-50 m / min
Dimensions of the band blade 1640 x 13 x 0.65 mm

Cutting the workpiece at an angle
of 90/60/45 degrees

Cutting capacity
90º 128mm 127x150 mm
60º 44 mm 44x56 mm
45º 95 mm 75x95 mm

Machine packing dimensions
Box 1

(L xWx H)
950x460x550 mm

Machine package dimensions
Box 2

(L xWx H)
750x450x45 mm

Machine package dimensions
Box 3

(L xWx H)
365x165x145 mm

Weight (gross / net) 100 / 95kg

4. Equipment noise estimate.
Sound pressure level (A) (LWA):

LWA = 82.3 dB (A) - estimate measured with technology;
LWA = 79.0 dB (A) - estimate measured without technology.

Noise level (A) at the workplace (LpAeq):
LpAeq = 72.9 dB (A) - estimate measured with technology;
LpAeq = 69.2 dB (A) - estimate measured without technology.

5. Warning signs.
There are information and warning signs on the machine that indicate an impending

danger.
1. Attention! Before starting work, carefully read the instructions for use (the sign is located on
the frame of the band saw);
2. Attention! Risk of injury in the vicinity of the saw band! (the sign is located on the frame of
the band saw);
3. Attention! Do not operate the machine with gloves! (the sign is located on the frame of the
band saw);
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5  Description de la machine

1. Vis de tension de la lame
2. Bras de la scie
3. Unité de réglage de l’inclinaison de la roue motrice
4. Vis de serrage du déplacement des guides de la lame
5. Guides de la lame
6. Couvercle des poulies d’entraînement de la courroie 

trapézoïdale
7. Moteur
8. Régulateur de vitesse de descente du bras
9. Cylindre hydraulique
10. Interrupteur
11. Base de la scie
12. Levier de blocage de l’inversion du bras de la scie
13. Bande de tissu
14. Butée de la pièce à usiner
15. Poignée rétractable

6. Machine device (see photo).

1 - belt tension screw;
2 - saw frame;
3 - unit of the inclined regulator of the driven wheel;
4 - clamping screw of displacement of the belt guides;
5 - guides of the tape blade;
6 - cover of V-belt drive pulleys;
7 - engine;
8 - regulator of the frame lowering speed;
9 - hydraulic cylinder;
10 - switch;
11 - saw base;
12 - lever for clamping the saw frame
reversal;
13 - tape fabric;
14 - stop for the processed material;
15 - retractable handle.

7. Description of the machine.

The design of the universal band saw SWIVEL METAL includes a cast iron base, frame,
metal covers, covers and other assembly units. This combination of materials used provides
the machine with structural rigidity, reliability in operation when using its maximum power.
The saw design allows the saw frame to be rotated in the range from 45° to 90°. The belt is
driven by a single-phase motor using a worm gear and V-belts.

8. Transportation and installation.
Attention! When installing, adjusting and moving the machine, you must use the utmost

care.
Remove the packaging from the saw. Assemble the stand and complete the saw. Place the

saw ready for work in the workplace. The location for the location of the machine must meet
safety requirements and be sufficient for carrying out maintenance of the machine.

For the machine to be considered mounted, you must attach a bracket with a
compensating spring to the back of the saw.

The distance between the holes in the base of the saw (see the figure on the left).

6. Machine device (see photo).

1 - belt tension screw;
2 - saw frame;
3 - unit of the inclined regulator of the driven wheel;
4 - clamping screw of displacement of the belt guides;
5 - guides of the tape blade;
6 - cover of V-belt drive pulleys;
7 - engine;
8 - regulator of the frame lowering speed;
9 - hydraulic cylinder;
10 - switch;
11 - saw base;
12 - lever for clamping the saw frame
reversal;
13 - tape fabric;
14 - stop for the processed material;
15 - retractable handle.

7. Description of the machine.

The design of the universal band saw SWIVEL METAL includes a cast iron base, frame,
metal covers, covers and other assembly units. This combination of materials used provides
the machine with structural rigidity, reliability in operation when using its maximum power.
The saw design allows the saw frame to be rotated in the range from 45° to 90°. The belt is
driven by a single-phase motor using a worm gear and V-belts.

8. Transportation and installation.
Attention! When installing, adjusting and moving the machine, you must use the utmost

care.
Remove the packaging from the saw. Assemble the stand and complete the saw. Place the

saw ready for work in the workplace. The location for the location of the machine must meet
safety requirements and be sufficient for carrying out maintenance of the machine.

For the machine to be considered mounted, you must attach a bracket with a
compensating spring to the back of the saw.

The distance between the holes in the base of the saw (see the figure on the left).

La conception de la scie à ruban universelle comprend une base en fonte, un bras, des capots métalliques, des couvercles et 
autres unités d’assemblage. Cette combinaison de matériaux utilisés confère à la machine une rigidité structurelle, une fiabilité de 
fonctionnement lorsqu’elle utilise sa puissance maximale.
La conception de la scie permet de faire pivoter le bras dans une plage de 45° à 90°. Il est entraîné par un moteur monophasé à 
l’aide d’un engrenage à vis sans fin et de courroies trapézoïdales.

6  Transport et installation

ATTENTION ! Lors de l’installation, du réglage et du déplacement de la machine, vous devez faire preuve de la plus grande 
prudence.
• Retirez la scie de son emballage. 
• Assemblez le support et montez la scie.
• Placez la scie prête à l’emploi sur le lieu de travail. Le lieu d’installation de la machine doit répondre aux exigences de 

sécurité et être suffisamment grand pour effectuer l’entretien de la machine.
• Pour que la machine soit considérée comme montée, vous devez fixer un support avec un ressort de compensation à 

l’arrière de la scie.

Distance entre les trous dans la base de la scie

6. Machine device (see photo).

1 - belt tension screw;
2 - saw frame;
3 - unit of the inclined regulator of the driven wheel;
4 - clamping screw of displacement of the belt guides;
5 - guides of the tape blade;
6 - cover of V-belt drive pulleys;
7 - engine;
8 - regulator of the frame lowering speed;
9 - hydraulic cylinder;
10 - switch;
11 - saw base;
12 - lever for clamping the saw frame
reversal;
13 - tape fabric;
14 - stop for the processed material;
15 - retractable handle.

7. Description of the machine.

The design of the universal band saw SWIVEL METAL includes a cast iron base, frame,
metal covers, covers and other assembly units. This combination of materials used provides
the machine with structural rigidity, reliability in operation when using its maximum power.
The saw design allows the saw frame to be rotated in the range from 45° to 90°. The belt is
driven by a single-phase motor using a worm gear and V-belts.

8. Transportation and installation.
Attention! When installing, adjusting and moving the machine, you must use the utmost

care.
Remove the packaging from the saw. Assemble the stand and complete the saw. Place the

saw ready for work in the workplace. The location for the location of the machine must meet
safety requirements and be sufficient for carrying out maintenance of the machine.

For the machine to be considered mounted, you must attach a bracket with a
compensating spring to the back of the saw.

The distance between the holes in the base of the saw (see the figure on the left).

Montage du support avec ressort de compensation avec arrêt
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La vis d’inclinaison (voir photo ci-contre) est utilisée pour centrer la lame sur les roues de guidage. La 
lame doit être positionnée au moins aux 2/3 sur les guides. Si cette valeur est inférieure, serrez la vis. Si 
la valeur est supérieure, desserrez la vis.
Après avoir terminé l’installation de la lame, serrez la vis de blocage de l’inclinaison.

7  Réglage de la machine

7�1  Changement et réglage de la lame

• Desserrez et enlevez le couvercle de la lame (3). 
• À l’aide de la vis (1), déplacez la roue entraînée vers la roue motrice et installez une lame de dimensions 1640 x 13 x 0,65 

mm. Vérifiez le sens de rotation de la lame. Il est indiqué sur le cadre de la lame. 
• Sélectionnez le type de lame en fonction du matériau à couper. 
• Après l’installation, tendez la lame à l’aide de la vis (1).

Mounting the bracket with a compensating spring with a stopper (see photo on the right).

9. Setting up the machine.

Change and adjustment of the band blade (see photo p. 8).
Loosen and remove the belt cover (3). Using the screw (1), move the driven wheel

towards the driving wheel and install a tape blade with a size of 1640x13x0.6 mm. Check the
correct direction of travel and the position of the belt. The direction of movement of the band
is indicated on the frame of the saw band. Select the saw blade according to the material to be
cut. After installation, tighten the band using the screw (1).

1 - screw for tensioning the tape;
2 - driven wheel of the tape blade;
3 - cover;
4 - guide bearings;
5 - tape fabric.

The tilt screw (see photo) is used to center the band on the guide wheels of the saw. The
belt must be at least 2/3 positioned on the guides. If this value is less, tighten the screw, if
more - loosen. After finishing installing the band, tighten the tilt locking screw.

Attention! Observe the correct direction of movement of the band. The
direction of movement of the band is indicated on the frame of the saw

band.
To achieve an even cut, it is necessary to adjust the clearances between the guide

bearings by adjusting the turn of the band relative to the surface of the working table (see
photo).

To do this, loosen the hex bolt (1). Then unfold the entire saw band guide so that the
section of the band is perpendicular to the surface of the saw table. Loosen the nut (2). With
an open-end wrench, you can turn the rollers on which the guide bearings are eccentrically
positioned. The recommended clearance between the saw band and the guide bearings is 0.1
mm. Adjust the position of the band in both guide heads of the roller holders.

1 - hex head bolt;
2 - nut;
3 - tape fabric;
4 - guide bearings.

Mounting the bracket with a compensating spring with a stopper (see photo on the right).

9. Setting up the machine.

Change and adjustment of the band blade (see photo p. 8).
Loosen and remove the belt cover (3). Using the screw (1), move the driven wheel

towards the driving wheel and install a tape blade with a size of 1640x13x0.6 mm. Check the
correct direction of travel and the position of the belt. The direction of movement of the band
is indicated on the frame of the saw band. Select the saw blade according to the material to be
cut. After installation, tighten the band using the screw (1).

1 - screw for tensioning the tape;
2 - driven wheel of the tape blade;
3 - cover;
4 - guide bearings;
5 - tape fabric.

The tilt screw (see photo) is used to center the band on the guide wheels of the saw. The
belt must be at least 2/3 positioned on the guides. If this value is less, tighten the screw, if
more - loosen. After finishing installing the band, tighten the tilt locking screw.

Attention! Observe the correct direction of movement of the band. The
direction of movement of the band is indicated on the frame of the saw

band.
To achieve an even cut, it is necessary to adjust the clearances between the guide

bearings by adjusting the turn of the band relative to the surface of the working table (see
photo).

To do this, loosen the hex bolt (1). Then unfold the entire saw band guide so that the
section of the band is perpendicular to the surface of the saw table. Loosen the nut (2). With
an open-end wrench, you can turn the rollers on which the guide bearings are eccentrically
positioned. The recommended clearance between the saw band and the guide bearings is 0.1
mm. Adjust the position of the band in both guide heads of the roller holders.

1 - hex head bolt;
2 - nut;
3 - tape fabric;
4 - guide bearings.

Mounting the bracket with a compensating spring with a stopper (see photo on the right).

9. Setting up the machine.

Change and adjustment of the band blade (see photo p. 8).
Loosen and remove the belt cover (3). Using the screw (1), move the driven wheel

towards the driving wheel and install a tape blade with a size of 1640x13x0.6 mm. Check the
correct direction of travel and the position of the belt. The direction of movement of the band
is indicated on the frame of the saw band. Select the saw blade according to the material to be
cut. After installation, tighten the band using the screw (1).

1 - screw for tensioning the tape;
2 - driven wheel of the tape blade;
3 - cover;
4 - guide bearings;
5 - tape fabric.

The tilt screw (see photo) is used to center the band on the guide wheels of the saw. The
belt must be at least 2/3 positioned on the guides. If this value is less, tighten the screw, if
more - loosen. After finishing installing the band, tighten the tilt locking screw.

Attention! Observe the correct direction of movement of the band. The
direction of movement of the band is indicated on the frame of the saw

band.
To achieve an even cut, it is necessary to adjust the clearances between the guide

bearings by adjusting the turn of the band relative to the surface of the working table (see
photo).

To do this, loosen the hex bolt (1). Then unfold the entire saw band guide so that the
section of the band is perpendicular to the surface of the saw table. Loosen the nut (2). With
an open-end wrench, you can turn the rollers on which the guide bearings are eccentrically
positioned. The recommended clearance between the saw band and the guide bearings is 0.1
mm. Adjust the position of the band in both guide heads of the roller holders.

1 - hex head bolt;
2 - nut;
3 - tape fabric;
4 - guide bearings.

Mounting the bracket with a compensating spring with a stopper (see photo on the right).

9. Setting up the machine.

Change and adjustment of the band blade (see photo p. 8).
Loosen and remove the belt cover (3). Using the screw (1), move the driven wheel

towards the driving wheel and install a tape blade with a size of 1640x13x0.6 mm. Check the
correct direction of travel and the position of the belt. The direction of movement of the band
is indicated on the frame of the saw band. Select the saw blade according to the material to be
cut. After installation, tighten the band using the screw (1).

1 - screw for tensioning the tape;
2 - driven wheel of the tape blade;
3 - cover;
4 - guide bearings;
5 - tape fabric.

The tilt screw (see photo) is used to center the band on the guide wheels of the saw. The
belt must be at least 2/3 positioned on the guides. If this value is less, tighten the screw, if
more - loosen. After finishing installing the band, tighten the tilt locking screw.

Attention! Observe the correct direction of movement of the band. The
direction of movement of the band is indicated on the frame of the saw

band.
To achieve an even cut, it is necessary to adjust the clearances between the guide

bearings by adjusting the turn of the band relative to the surface of the working table (see
photo).

To do this, loosen the hex bolt (1). Then unfold the entire saw band guide so that the
section of the band is perpendicular to the surface of the saw table. Loosen the nut (2). With
an open-end wrench, you can turn the rollers on which the guide bearings are eccentrically
positioned. The recommended clearance between the saw band and the guide bearings is 0.1
mm. Adjust the position of the band in both guide heads of the roller holders.

1 - hex head bolt;
2 - nut;
3 - tape fabric;
4 - guide bearings.

1. Vis de tension de la lame
2. Roue entraînée de la lame 
3. Couvercle
4. Roulement des guides
5. Bande de tissu

ATTENTION ! Vérifiez le sens de rotation de la lame. Celui-ci est indiqué sur le bras de la machine.

Pour obtenir une coupe régulière, il est nécessaire de régler les jeux entre les roulements de guidage en ajustant le tour de la 
lame par rapport à la surface de la table de travail (voir photo ci-dessous).
Pour ce faire, procédez comme suit :
• Desserrez la vis à tête hexagonale (1). 
• Déployez ensuite l’ensemble du guide de la lame de manière à ce que la section du ruban soit perpendiculaire à la surface de 

la table de travail.
• Desserrez l’écrou (2).
• À l’aide d’une clé à fourche, vous pouvez faire tourner les galets sur lesquels les roulements du guide sont disposés de 

manière excentrée. Le jeu recommandé entre la lame et les roulements de guidage est de 0,1 mm. Réglez la position de la 
lame dans les deux têtes de guidage des supports des galets.

1. Vis à tête hexagonale
2. Écrou
3. Bande de tissu
4. Roulements de guidageCo
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7.2  Modification de la vitesse de coupe

Changing the cutting speed.

Position of the V-belt See the diagram
on the left

See the diagram
on the middle

See the diagram
on the right

PPK-115UN
Cutting speed (m / min)

20 29 51

Cutting speed varies by the location of the V-belt on the pulleys.

V-belt brand A - 575 W

In the photo:
1 - belt cover;
2 - driven pulley;
3 - V-belt;
4 - driving pulley (engine).

Angle cutting (see photo).

The design of the band saw SWIVEL METAL allows adjusting the cutting angle by turning
the saw frame. To do this, first loosen the clamping lever. Then turn the frame to the required
angle (+45° –60 °) and re-fasten the clamping arm.

Frame feed adjustment

In this design of the band saw, the SWIVEL METAL frame lowering speed is set using the
adjusting screw (A) (see photo on the left) on the hydraulic cylinder.

When disconnecting the hydraulic cylinder using a threaded rod (B), the frame lowering
speed is controlled by a compensating spring (C)

Changing the cutting speed.

Position of the V-belt See the diagram
on the left

See the diagram
on the middle

See the diagram
on the right

PPK-115UN
Cutting speed (m / min)

20 29 51

Cutting speed varies by the location of the V-belt on the pulleys.

V-belt brand A - 575 W

In the photo:
1 - belt cover;
2 - driven pulley;
3 - V-belt;
4 - driving pulley (engine).

Angle cutting (see photo).

The design of the band saw SWIVEL METAL allows adjusting the cutting angle by turning
the saw frame. To do this, first loosen the clamping lever. Then turn the frame to the required
angle (+45° –60 °) and re-fasten the clamping arm.

Frame feed adjustment

In this design of the band saw, the SWIVEL METAL frame lowering speed is set using the
adjusting screw (A) (see photo on the left) on the hydraulic cylinder.

When disconnecting the hydraulic cylinder using a threaded rod (B), the frame lowering
speed is controlled by a compensating spring (C)

Changing the cutting speed.

Position of the V-belt See the diagram
on the left

See the diagram
on the middle

See the diagram
on the right

PPK-115UN
Cutting speed (m / min)

20 29 51

Cutting speed varies by the location of the V-belt on the pulleys.

V-belt brand A - 575 W

In the photo:
1 - belt cover;
2 - driven pulley;
3 - V-belt;
4 - driving pulley (engine).

Angle cutting (see photo).

The design of the band saw SWIVEL METAL allows adjusting the cutting angle by turning
the saw frame. To do this, first loosen the clamping lever. Then turn the frame to the required
angle (+45° –60 °) and re-fasten the clamping arm.

Frame feed adjustment

In this design of the band saw, the SWIVEL METAL frame lowering speed is set using the
adjusting screw (A) (see photo on the left) on the hydraulic cylinder.

When disconnecting the hydraulic cylinder using a threaded rod (B), the frame lowering
speed is controlled by a compensating spring (C)

Position de la courroie 
trapézoïdale

Voir ci-dessus,  
image de gauche

Voir ci-dessus,  
image du milieu

Voir ci-dessus,  
image de droite

Vitesse de coupe 20 m/min 29 m/min 51 m/min

La vitesse de coupe dépend donc de la position de la courroie sur les poulies.

Moteur Moteur Moteur

1. Couvercle de la courroie
2. Poulie entraînée
3. Courroie trapézoïdale
4. Poulie d’entraînement (moteur)

7�3  Angle de coupe

Le réglage de l’angle de coupe s’effectue en tournant le bras de la scie. Procédez comme 
suit : 
• Desserrez le levier de serrage (voir flèche).
• Tournez le bras sous l’angle souhaité (+45° - -60 °).
• Resserrez le levier de serrage.
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A B C

Fixed frame positions (see photo).

The design of the saw allows you to set the frame in one of three
possible positions using a locking pin.
To do this, remove the pin from the hole in the saw base in the direction
from the base, set the arm to the desired position and fix this position by
inserting the locking pin into one of the holes in the saw base.

10. Work on the machine.

Only one worker can work on the band saw SWIVEL METAL. The only place to work on
the machine is on the side (near the switch).

11. Electrical equipment of the machine.

The machine is turned on with the green
"I" button, turned off by pressing the "0"
button. The Stop button is used to stop
the machine in an emergency.

1 - green button "I" for turning on the machine;
2 - red button "0" for turning off the machine;
3 - "Stop" button (equipment emergency stop button);

Connection diagram The network
The power grid works in accordance with the wiring diagram

Voltage: 1 / N / PE AC 230V  50Hz

A B C

Fixed frame positions (see photo).

The design of the saw allows you to set the frame in one of three
possible positions using a locking pin.
To do this, remove the pin from the hole in the saw base in the direction
from the base, set the arm to the desired position and fix this position by
inserting the locking pin into one of the holes in the saw base.

10. Work on the machine.

Only one worker can work on the band saw SWIVEL METAL. The only place to work on
the machine is on the side (near the switch).

11. Electrical equipment of the machine.

The machine is turned on with the green
"I" button, turned off by pressing the "0"
button. The Stop button is used to stop
the machine in an emergency.

1 - green button "I" for turning on the machine;
2 - red button "0" for turning off the machine;
3 - "Stop" button (equipment emergency stop button);

Connection diagram The network
The power grid works in accordance with the wiring diagram

Voltage: 1 / N / PE AC 230V  50Hz

7�4  Réglage de l’avance de la scie

La vitesse d’avance de la scie se règle à l’aide de la vis de réglage (A) sur le cylindre hydraulique. 
Lorsque le cylindre hydraulique est déconnecté à l’aide de la tige filetée (B), le bras est contrôlé par le ressort de compensation 
(C).

A B C

Fixed frame positions (see photo).

The design of the saw allows you to set the frame in one of three
possible positions using a locking pin.
To do this, remove the pin from the hole in the saw base in the direction
from the base, set the arm to the desired position and fix this position by
inserting the locking pin into one of the holes in the saw base.

10. Work on the machine.

Only one worker can work on the band saw SWIVEL METAL. The only place to work on
the machine is on the side (near the switch).

11. Electrical equipment of the machine.

The machine is turned on with the green
"I" button, turned off by pressing the "0"
button. The Stop button is used to stop
the machine in an emergency.

1 - green button "I" for turning on the machine;
2 - red button "0" for turning off the machine;
3 - "Stop" button (equipment emergency stop button);

Connection diagram The network
The power grid works in accordance with the wiring diagram

Voltage: 1 / N / PE AC 230V  50Hz

7�5  Fixation de la position du bras

Le bras de la scie peut être fixé dans l’une des trois positions possibles grâce à une goupille de 
verrouillage (voir flèche). Procédez comme suit :
• Retirez la goupille du trou de la base de la scie.
• Placez le bras de la scie dans la position souhaitée.
• Fixez cette position en insérant la goupille de verrouillage dans l’un des trous de la base.

8  Utilisation de la machine

La machine doit être utilisée par du personnel qualifié. La position de l’opérateur se trouve sur le côté de la machine (près de 
l’interrupteur).

9  Équipement électrique de la machine

9�1  Boutons de commande

• Pour allumer la machine, appuyez sur l’interrupteur vert I. 
• Pour stopper la machine, appuyez sur l’interrupteur 0.
• L’interrupteur d’arrêt d’urgence permet d’éteindre la machine en cas de danger.

1. Bouton vert I, pour allumer la machine
2. Bouton rouge 0, pour éteindre la machine
3. Bouton d’arrêt d’urgence
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9�2  Schéma électrique 

Connexion : 1 / N / PE AC 230 V 50 Hz

Ersatzteile - Spare parts - S131 GH

Version 1.0   2018-08-27 40 Originalbetriebsanleitung

S 131 GHDE │GB
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13
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ts
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OPTIMUM
M A S C H I N E N  -  G E R M A N Y

®

7.5 Schaltplan - Wiring diagram

7-5:   Schaltplan - Wiring diagram
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Safety switch: 10A

Legend in the diagram (see diagram):

L phase conductor;
N middle wire (zero "o");
PE protective conductor (earth);
SB1 stop button;
KM1 contactor
KM coil
TL1 start button

Maintenance of the machine.

Saw lubrication

The band saw is equipped with single row, closed ball bearings on both
sides, which are already lubricated and do not require additional
lubrication.
The worm gear is housed in a closed housing with oil, which must be
changed once a year during saw operation. To change the oil, it is
necessary to set the saw frame in a horizontal position, unscrew the worm
gear cover bolts. Then pour oil into the gear housing up to the bottom
edge. Place the cover on the worm gear housing and tighten the bolts.

Recommended oils for this equipment are MOGUL PP80 (PP90), Mobil DTE Oil Heavy Medium
Or Shell Turbo T-68.

Attention! It is forbidden to mix oils from different manufacturers.
Attention! Repair of electrical equipment has the right to be carried out by personnel who

have undergone special training and have the appropriate qualifications.
Attention! To avoid overloading the saw motor, use a mains circuit with a 10 amp circuit

breaker.
Attention! Be sure to disconnect the machine from the power supply before repairing or

adjusting the saw.
Attention! There is a danger that the band will fly out onto the machine table.
Attention! In the process of installing the tape, make sure that it corresponds to the

dimensions: 13 X 1640 mm.
Attention! The saw can only be used to cut materials in a vice.
1. Cleaning, lubrication, belt change, adjustment, repairs and any other manipulations

with the machine should not be performed while the machine is in operation and when the
power supply is on.

2. The electric motor must be inspected by a specialist (electromechanical) once a year.
3. If the machine is idle for a long time (for example, two years in an environment where

the temperature did not drop below 5 ° C and did not rise above 40 ° C), it is necessary to
check the insulation resistance of the motor winding.

4. Keep the work area and machine clean and tidy.
5. If you find any other problem, consult the service center.

10  Entretien de la machine

La scie à ruban est équipée de roulements à billes fermés à une rangée des deux côtés, qui sont déjà 
lubrifiés et ne nécessitent pas de lubrification supplémentaire.
L’engrenage à vis sans fin est logé dans un boîtier fermé avec de l’huile, qui doit être changée une fois 
par an.
Pour changer l’huile, il est nécessaire de placer le bras de la scie en position horizontale, de dévisser 
les boulons du couvercle de l’engrenage à vis sans fin. Versez ensuite de l’huile dans le carter 
d’engrenage jusqu’au bord inférieur. Placez le couvercle sur le carter de la vis sans fin et serrez les 
boulons. 
Les huiles recommandées pour cet équipement sont MOGUL PP80 (PP90), Mobil DTE Oil Heavy 
Medium ou Shell Turbo T-68.

ATTENTION ! Il est interdit de mélanger des huiles de différents fabricants.
ATTENTION ! La réparation des équipements électriques doit être effectuée par du personnel ayant suivi une formation spéciale 
et possédant les qualifications appropriées.
ATTENTION ! Pour éviter de surcharger le moteur de la scie, utilisez un circuit de réseau avec un disjoncteur de 10 ampères.
ATTENTION ! Veillez à débrancher la machine de l’alimentation électrique avant de réparer ou de régler la scie.
ATTENTION ! Il existe un risque de projection de la lame de scie sur la table de travail.
ATTENTION ! Lors de l’installation de la lame de scie, veillez à ce qu’elle corresponde aux dimensions correcte : 1640 x 13 mm.
ATTENTION ! La scie ne peut être utilisée que pour couper des matériaux serrés dans un étau.

• Tout travail de réglage, d’entretien, de changement de courroie, de réparation, doivent être effectués sur une machine 
débranchée de l’alimentation électrique.

• Le moteur électrique doit être contrôlé une fois par an par un électricien qualifié.
• Si la machine est inutilisée pendant une longue période (par exemple deux ans) dans un environnement où la température 

est inférieure à 5 °C ou supérieure à 40 °C, il est nécessaire de vérifier la résistance d’isolement de l’enroulement du 
moteur.

• Maintenez l’espace de travail et la machine propres et bien rangés.
• Si vous rencontrez un autre problème, veuillez contacter le service technique de votre revendeur.
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11  Vue éclatée de la machine
Diagrams of parts and assembly units.

Machine diagram
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Stand scheme.

12. List of machine parts.

A list of components can be found in the enclosed documentation. In this documentation,
on the diagram, the machine is lined up into separate parts and parts that can be ordered
using this diagram.

When ordering spare parts for the machine, in case of damage to parts during
transportation or as a result of wear during operation, for a faster and more accurate
execution of the order, the following data should be indicated in the complaint or in the
application:

A) brand of equipment;
B) the serial number of the equipment - the number of the machine;
C) year of manufacture and date of sale of the machine;
E) the part number on the diagram and the location of the part.

13. Dismantling and liquidation.

1. Disconnect the machine from the power supply;
2. Drain the oil from the worm gear (observe safety regulations for unloading hazardous

waste);
3. Dismantle all parts of the machine;
4. Distribute all parts according to waste classes (steel, cast iron, non-ferrous metals, rubber,

electrical cables) and give them away for industrial disposal.
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12  Mise hors service et démontage de la machine

1. Débranchez la machine de l’alimentation électrique.
2. Vidangez l’huile de l’engrenage à vis sans fin.
3. Démontez toutes les pièces de la machine, et triez-les pour les éliminer de manière écologique.
4. Apportez les pièces dans un centre de recyclage.

13  Déclaration de conformité CE

Selon la directive machine 2006/42/CE Annexe II 1�A

Le fabricant / L’importateur Vynckier Tools sa
    Avenue Patrick Wagnon 7
    B-7700 Mouscron

Déclare par la présente que le produit suivant :

Description du produit : Scie à ruban pour le métal
Type de la machine :  SC135G

Scie à ruban pour le métal avec convertisseur de fréquence pour le réglage de la vitesse de la lame, satisfait à toutes les 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive citée 2006/42/CE et d’autres directives (voir ci-dessous), y compris aux modifications en 
vigueur au moment de la déclaration. 

Les normes supplémentaires suivantes ont été appliquées :
Directive CEM 2014/30/EU.

Les normes harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées :
EN ISO 16093:2017-10 - Sécurité - Scies pour le travail à froid des métaux (ISO 16093:2017).
EN 60204-1 - Sécurité des machine - Équipement électrique des machines - Partie 1: Exigences générales.
EN ISO 13849-1:2015 - Sécurité des machines - Parties de la commande relatives à la sécurité - Partie 1 : Principes généraux de 
conception.
EN ISO 13849-2:2012 - Sécurité des machines - Parties de la commande relatives à la sécurité - Partie 2 : Validation.
EN ISO 12100:2013 - Sécurité des machines - Principes généraux de conception - Évaluation des risques et diminution des 
risques.

Mouscron, le 06-01-2022

Bart Vynckier, directeur - Tél. +32 56 56 14 66
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